occurred in Big Horn County, Montana. 

7. This Court has original subject matter jurisdiction over this case pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. § 1332 due to the diversity of citizenship of the parties hereto, and by 

virtue of the fact that the amount in controversy exceeds the sum of seventy-five 

thousand dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of interest and costs. 

8. This Court may properly maintain personal jurisdiction over Watchtower 

NY and Watchtower PA because they are business entities operating in the State of 

Montana and this judicial district who’s acts and omissions resulted in the accrual